Gecina’s financial position at June 30, 2022 is compliant with the various limits likely to affect the conditions
for repayment or early repayment clauses in the various credit agreements.
The following table presents the position for the main financial ratios covered under the agreements:

Ratios Covenant Jun 30, 2022
Loan to value (block, excl. duties) < 55% - 60% 33.8%
EBITDA / net financial expenses > 2.0x 5.5x
Outstanding secured debt / net asset value of portfolio (block, excl. duties) < 25% 0.0%
Net asset value of portfolio (block, excl. duties) in billion euros > 6.0 - 8.0 20.6

3.4   Financial rating

The Gecina Group is rated by Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s. At June 30, 2022:

- Standard & Poor’s maintained its A- / outlook stable rating;
- Moody’s maintained its A3 / outlook stable rating.

Green bonds
80%

Short-term
resources

20%

Gecina – 2022 half-year earnings – Paris, July 21, 2022

17

3.5  Hedging portfolio

The following chart presents the profile of the hedging portfolio:

3.6   Interest rate risk measurement

Gecina’s expected net nominal debt for the second half of 2022 is hedged for up to 90% against an increase
in interest rates (based on observed Euribor rate levels, due to caps).

Based on the existing hedging portfolio, the contractual conditions and the existing debt at June 30, 2022,
a 50 basis point increase in the interest rate yield curve compared with June 30, 2022 would generate an
additional financial expense of €2m in 2022. A 50 basis point decrease in the interest rate yield curve would
reduce financial expenses by €3m in 2022.

0

1 000

2 000

3 000

4 000

5 000

6 000

7 000

H2 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Fixed rate debt and swaps Caps

€m

Gecina – 2022 half-year earnings – Paris, July 21, 2022

18

4- DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE OVERVIEW

Project Location
Delivery

date

Total
space
(sq.m)

Total
investme
nt (€m)

Already
investe
d (€m)

Still to
invest
(€m)

Yield on cost
(est.)

Weighted
average prime

yield
(BNPPRE/CBRE) Pre-let

Paris - L1ve Paris CBD Q3-22 33,200 513   87%
Paris - Boétie Paris CBD Q1-23 10,200 176   78%
Montrouge - Porte Sud Inner Rim Q2-24 12,600 83   100%
Paris - Mondo (formerly
Bancelles) Paris CBD Q3-24 30,100 388   0%
Paris - Marbeuf Paris CBD Q1-25 13,000 213   0%
Total offices   99,100 1,374 1,121 253 5.2% 2.8% 50%
Paris - Glacière  Paris Q3-22 300 2
Ville d'Avray Inner Rim Q1-23 10,000 78
Paris - Wood'up Paris Q4-23 8,000 97
Paris - Dareau Paris Q1-24 5,500 51
Rueil - Arsenal Rueil Q1-24 6,000 47
Rueil - Doumer Rueil Q2-24 5,500 46
Bordeaux - Belvédère Bordeaux Q3-24 8,000 39
Garenne Colombes - Madera Inner Rim Q4-24 4,900 43
Bordeaux - Oasis Bordeaux Q2-25 7,700 39
Bordeaux - Brienne Bordeaux Q2-25 5,500 26
Paris - Vouillé Paris Q3-24 2,400 24
Paris - Lourmel Paris Q3-24 1,600 16
Paris - Porte Brancion Paris Q3-24 2,100 16
Residential densification  na 1,900 8
Total residential   69,400 531 200 331 3.6% 2.7%
Total committed pipeline   168,500 1,905 1,321 584 4.8% 2.7%

Controlled and certain:
Offices   85,800 921 617 304 4.8% 3.2%
Controlled and certain: Residential   15,900 100 33 67 4.4% 2.7%
Total controlled and certain   101,700 1,021 650 371 4.8% 3.1%

Total committed + controlled and certain   270,200 2,926 1,971 955 4.8% 2.9%

Total controlled and likely   79,700 809 619 190 5.2% 2.9%
TOTAL PIPELINE   349,900 3,735 2,590 1,145 4.9% 2.9%

Gecina – 2022 half-year earnings – Paris, July 21, 2022

19

5- NET ASSET VALUE

EPRA NRV
(Net

Reinstatement
Value)

EPRA NTA
(Net Tangible

Assets)

EPRA NDV
(Net Disposal Value)

H1 2022 NAV per share (€ per share) 198.9 181.2 187.9
2021 NAV per share (€ per share) 193.5 176.3 173.0
Change over 6 months +3% +3% +9%
Change over 12 months +5% +5% +12%

At June 30, 2022
(In million euros)

EPRA NRV
(Net

Reinstatement
Value)

EPRA NTA
(Net Tangible
Asset Value)

EPRA NDV
(Net Disposal Value)

IFRS equity attributable to shareholders 13,136.0 13,136.0 13,136.0
Receivable from shareholders 195.5 195.5 195.5
Includes / Excludes
Impact of exercising stock options
Diluted NAV 13,331.5 13,331.5 13,331.5
Includes
Revaluation of investment property 180.0 180.0 180.0
Revaluation of tenant leases held as finance leases 1.9 1.9 1.9
Diluted NAV at fair value 13,513.3 13,513.3 13,513.3
Excludes
Deferred tax - - na
Fair value of financial instruments (59.0) (59.0) na
Goodwill as a result of deferred tax - - -
Goodwill as per the IFRS balance sheet na (183.2) (183.2)
Intangibles as per the IFRS balance sheet na (11.1) na
Includes
Fair value of debt (1) na na 556.9
Revaluation of intangibles to fair value - na na
Transfer duties 1,247.7 134.8 na
NAV 14,702.0 13,394.7 13,887.0
Fully diluted number of shares 73,916,964 73,916,964 73,916,964
NAV per share   €198.9   €181.2   €187.9

(1) Fixed-rate debt has been measured at fair value based on the yield curve at June 30, 2022

Gecina – 2022 half-year earnings – Paris, July 21, 2022

20

6- EPRA REPORTING AT JUNE 30, 2022

Gecina applies the EPRA best practices recommendations regarding the indicators listed below. Gecina has
been a member of EPRA, the European Public Real Estate Association, since it was created in 1999. The EPRA
best practices recommendations include performance indicators to make the financial statements of real
estate companies listed in Europe more transparent and comparable.
Gecina reports on all the EPRA indicators defined by the Best Practices Recommendations available on the
EPRA website.

6.1  EPRA recurrent net income

The following table presents the transition between the recurrent net income reported by Gecina and EPRA